BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-18

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 290 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON ENTITLED, "WATER"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 290, Subsection 11A, of the Code of the Borough of Clementon is amended as follows:

A. Residential.

First: Minimum rate, including first 15,000 gallons, billed on a quarterly

\$259.92

\$259.92

Next: For each 1,000 gallons in excess of the first 15,000 gallons, billed

semi-annually \$4.60

SECTION 2. Chapter 290, Subsection 11B(1), of the Code of the Borough of Clementon is amended as follows:

(1) Commercial, industrial or wholesale semiannual service rate.

First: Minimum rate, including first 15,000

gallons, billed on a quarterly basis

Next: For each 1,000 gallons in excess of

the first 15,000 gallons, billed

semiannually \$ 4.60

SECTION 3. Chapter 290, Subsection 11B(2), of the Code of the Borough of Clementon is amended as follows:

(2) Each professional building shall have a minimum annual water service rate of

\$147.20 per office unit, billed quarterly, which shall include 15,000 gallons of water per unit, with excess water usage to be billed for at commercial rates herein stated.

SECTION 4. Chapter 290, Subsection 11C(1), of the Code of the Borough of Clementon is amended to increase the fee to \$259.92.

SECTION 5. Chapter 290, Subsection 11C(2), of the Code of the Borough of Clementon is amended to increase the fee to \$259.92.

SECTION 6. Chapter 290, Subsection 11.1A, is amended to increase the fee to \$211.60.

SECTION 7. Chapter 290, Subsection 12A, is amended to increase the fee for fire hydrant charge to \$259.92 per year which shall be paid in advance by semiannual payment of \$129.96.

SECTION 8. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions hereof, are, to the extent of such inconsistencies, hereby repealed.

SECTION 9. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage, adoption, and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

Attest:

BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

Jenai L. Johnson, Clerk

Thomas Weaver, Mayor